

 Daman
 28th June, 2024
 7 Ashadha, 1946 (Saka)
 No. : 17

U.T. Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, Home Department, Secretariat, Vidyut Bhawan, Kachigam, Nani Daman.

No. 1/Home/405/03 New Cri. Legislations/24-25/795

Dated 21/06/2024

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of powers conferred by Section 37 of the Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (BNSS) (No.46 of 2023), the Administrator of the Union Territory of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu hereby orders the following:-

- 1. The police control room located at the District Headquarters of every Police District is also declared to be the police control room for the purposes of Section 37 of BNSS.
- The police control room of the UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu is also declared to be the police control room for UT of DNH&DD for the purpose of Section 37 of BNSS.
- 3. The Superintendent of Police of every Police District shall designate a police officer, not below the rank of Assistant Sub-Inspector, as In-charge of the Police Control Room located at the District Headquarters.
- 4. The Superintendent of Police of every Police District, for the purpose of Section 37 of BNSS, shall also designate a police officer, not below the rank of Assistant Sub-Inspector of Police, for every police station within his jurisdiction.
- 5. For the purpose of Section 37 of BNSS, the designated police officer at the police station shall be responsible for maintaining information about the names and addresses of the persons arrested and the case for which he/she has been arrested on a daily basis. The said information shall be prominently displayed in any manner including in digital mode in every police station.

- 6. The designated police officer of every police station shall make available the information maintained by him as above to the police control room located at the district headquarters on daily basis.
- 7. The police officer designated for the police control room located at the district Headquarters shall be responsible for maintaining information about the names and addresses of the persons arrested in the district and the cases for which they have been arrested and the said information shall also be prominently displayed in any manner including in digital mode at the District Headquarters.

By Order and in the name of Administrator, Dadra & Nagar Haveli Daman & Diu

Sd/-

(Ashish Mohan) Director-cum-Joint Secretary (Home), Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu

U.T. Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, Home Department, Secretariat, Vidyut Bhawan, Kachigam, Nani Daman.

No. 1/Home/405/03 New Cri. Legislations/24-25/796

Dated 21/06/2024

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of powers conferred by Sub-section (3) of Section 176 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the Administrator of the Union Territory of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu, hereby pleased to notify that the officer-in- charge of every police station in UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu shall utilize the forensic facility available at State of Gujarat or Maharashtra in respect of offence which is made punishable for seven years or more until the facility in respect of that matter is developed or made in the UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu.

By Order and in the name of Administrator, Dadra & Nagar Haveli Daman & Diu

Sd/-(Ashish Mohan) Director-cum-Joint Secretary (Home), Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu U.T. Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, Home Department, Secretariat, Vidyut Bhawan, Kachigam, Nani Daman.

No. 1/Home/405/03 New Cri. Legislations/24-25/797

Dated 21/06/2024

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of powers conferred by Section 265, 266, 308 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the Administrator of the Union Territory of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu is hereby pleased to designate the Video Conferencing Rooms as well as Court Halls established by the Hon'ble High Court at Bombay for examination of witnesses through audio visual electronic means in the Courts of UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu.

By Order and in the name of Administrator, Dadra & Nagar Haveli Daman & Diu

Sd/-

(Ashish Mohan) Director-cum-Joint Secretary (Home), Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu
